contracts for hedging the exchange rate risk. As per CRM policy, a system for reporting and monitoring of
risks is in place wherein Risk Management Committee (RMC), consisting of senior executives of the Company,
monitors the foreign currency exchange rate. These derivative transactions are done for hedging purpose and
not for trading or speculative purpose. The policy lays down the appropriate systems and controls to identify,
measure and monitors, the currency risk for reporting to the Management. Parameters like hedging ratio, un-
hedged exposure, mark-to market position, exposure limit with banks etc. are continuously monitored as a
part of currency risk management.

Financial Statements

34th Annual Report 2019-20 197

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2020

(iii)	 Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis

	� The following table presents the impact on total equity [Gain/(Loss)] for 5% change in foreign currency exchange
rate against INR on unhedged portfolio of outstanding foreign currency borrowings:

(` in crore)

Foreign Currency Liabilities
As at 31.03.2020 As at 31.03.2019

Decrease Increase Decrease Increase
on account of change in foreign exchange rate

USD 1,379.77 (1,379.77) 419.07 (419.07)
Euro 4.65 (4.65) 4.92 (4.92)
JPY 177.19 (177.19) 157.32 (157.32)
Total 1,561.61 (1,561.61) 581.31 (581.31)

34.2.4 Market Risk – Interest Rate Risk

	� Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in interest rates. The impact may be beneficial or adverse depending on the direction of change in interest
rates and whether assets or liabilities re-price faster.

(i)	 Interest rate risk is managed with the objective to control market risk exposure while optimising the return.

	� The Asset Liability Committee (ALCO) tracks the interest rate risk through the gap analysis i.e. by analysing
the mis-matches between Rate Sensitive Assets and Rate Sensitive Liabilities. For gap analysis, the interest